

Case No. 18-2446

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST**

---

**KOREAN CLAIMANTS**  
*Interested Party – Appellant,*

v.

**CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE, FINANCE COMMITTEE,  
DOW SILICONES CORPORATION, DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES,  
DOW SILICONES CORPORATION AND THE CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY  
COMMITTEE**

Deborah Greenspan  
**BLANK ROME LLP**  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 420-3100

Ernest Hornsby  
**FARMER, PRICE,  
HORNSBY &  
WEATHERFORD  
LLP**  
100 Adris Court  
Dothan, AL 36303  
(334) 793-2424

Dianna Pendleton-  
Dominguez  
**LAW OFFICE OF  
DIANNA  
PENDLETON**  
401 N. Main Street  
St. Marys, OH 45885  
(419) 394-0717

Counsel for Appellee  
Debtor’s Representatives  
and Counsel for Appellee  
Dow Silicones Corporation

Counsel for Appellee the  
Claimants’ Advisory  
Committee

Counsel for Appellee  
the Claimants’ Advisory  
Committee

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit  
Case Number: 18-2446 Case Name: Korean Cl. v. Cl. Advisory Cmte et al.

Name of counsel: Jeffrey S. Trachtman, Esq.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Clamaints' Advisory Committee  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	6
A.    Background – the Plan and Settlement Program. ....	6
B.    The Plan Prescribes Mandatory and Exclusive Criteria for Determining Allowed Claims.....	8
C.    Prohibition Against Plan Modification. ....	9
D.    Administration of the Settlement Program. ....	10
E.    The Underlying Motion.....	13
F.    The District Court’s Decision. ....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
A.    The District Court Properly Determined that the Plan Does Not Permit Enforcement of the “Mediation.” .....	26
B.    Enforcement of the Mediation Would Modify the Confirmed and Consummated Plan in Violation of its Terms and the Bankruptcy Code.....	28
C.    The Mediation Document Is Not Enforceable Because The Finance Committee And The Settlement Facility Do Not Have Authority to Distribute Settlement Fund Assets Except as	

Expressly Permitted By The Plan And Approved By The District Court.....	29
D. The Claims Administrator And Special Master Did Not Have The “Apparent Authority” To Bind The Settlement Facility.....	34
E. Korean Claimants’ New Argument That The Former Claims Administrator David Austern Had Authority To Bind the Settlement Facility Or Finance Committee As An Alleged Attorney Should Be Rejected.....	42
F. The Purported Mediation Document Would Not be Enforceable Even if the Finance Committee Has the Authority Because it Was an Unexecuted Draft. ....	44
G. The District Court’s Order Should Be Affirmed Because The Relief Requested Would Result In Inequitable Distributions Within A Plan Class, Jeopardize Funds for Eligible Allowed Claims, And Unlawfully Increase The Funding Obligations Of The Debtor.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1230 Park Associates, LLC v. Northern Source, LLC</i> , 852 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	30
<i>150 Beach 120th Street, Inc. v. Washington Brooklyn Ltd</i> , 833 N.Y.S.2d 667 (App. Div. 2007) .....	37
<i>Alar v. Mercy Mem. Hosp.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 318 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) .....	35
<i>Aramony v. United Way of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Bailey v. Ford Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>Camuso v. Brooklyn Portfolio, LLC</i> , 83 N.Y.S.3d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....	31
<i>Ciaramella v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	44
<i>Clark-James v. Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	28
<i>Cook v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 64 N.Y.S.3d 812 (App. Div. 2017) .....	35, 37
<i>Cutler v. Grinnel Bros.</i> , 325 Mich. 370 (1949) .....	37
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1862418 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 4, 2005) .....	44
<i>FDIC v. Providence Coll.</i> , 115 F.3d 136 (2d Cir.1997) .....	36

*Fennell v. TLB Kent Co.*,  
865 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1989) .....37, 43

*Ford v. Unity Hosp.*,  
32 N.Y.2d 464 (1973) .....37

*Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Century Indem. Co.*,  
91 N.E.3d 1186 (N.Y. 2017).....32, 34

*Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.*,  
73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Goodman v. Philip R. Curtis Enterprises, Inc.*,  
809 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987) .....28, 29

*H&R Block Tax Servs., LLC v. Strauss*,  
2016 WL 5107114 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....45

*Hernandez v. Fresh Diet Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4838328 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2017).....45

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....6

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006) .....28

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) .....6

*In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*,  
439 B.R. 811 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....33

*In re Longardner & Assocs., Inc.*,  
855 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1988) .....29

*In re MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992) .....28

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
2019 WL 181508 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019).....14



*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) .....24

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Liberty Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. Builders Square, Inc.*,  
788 F. Supp. 1438 (E.D. Mich. 1992) .....37

*Lindner v. Am. Exp. Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1623119 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2007) .....46

*Local 798 Realty Corp. v. 152 West Condominium*,  
866 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....30

*Marathon Enters., Inc. v. Schroter GMBH & Co.*,  
2003 WL 355238 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2003) .....42

*Marshall v. Marshall*,  
905 N.Y.S.2d 182 (App. Div. 2010).....35

*Melstein v. Schmid Laboratories, Inc.*,  
497 N.Y.S.2d 482 (App. Div. 1986).....34

*Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. Shawd*,  
90 N.W.2d 451 (Mich. 1958).....44

*Minskoff v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996) .....25, 42

*New York State Medical Transporters Ass'n, Inc. v. Perales*,  
566 N.E.2d 134 (N.Y. 1990).....40

*O'Connor-Goun v. Weill Cornell Med. Coll. of Cornell Univ.*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....45

*Orchard Grp., Inc. v. Konica Medical Corp.*,  
135 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't*,  
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) .....42

<i>Scheck v Francis</i> , 260 N.E.2d 493 (N.Y.1970).....	44
<i>Standard Funding Corp. v. Lewitt</i> , 678 N.E.2d 874 (N.Y. 1997).....	41
<i>Stenger v. Freeman</i> , 683 F. App’x 349 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Therma–Scan, Inc., v. Thermoscan, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 414 (6th Cir.2000) .....	24, 25
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 807 N.E.2d 876, 879 (N.Y. 2004).....	32
<i>White v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 555 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>Winston v. Mediafare Entm’t Corp.</i> , 777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	27, 47
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b) .....	9, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2A N.Y. Jur.2d Agency § 104.....	42
6A NY Jur. Attorneys at Law § 149 .....	43
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(c) (1981) .....	33
11 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 32:10 (4th ed.1999).....	33
